plants
Article
Quantitative Analysis of Rutin by HPTLC and In Vitro
Antioxidant and Antibacterial Activities of Phenolic-Rich
Extracts from Verbesina sphaerocephala
Kathia Yanelly Rodríguez-Valdovinos 1, Rafael Salgado-Garciglia 2 , Monserrat Vázquez-Sánchez 3,
Dioselina Álvarez-Bernal 1 , Ernesto Oregel-Zamudio 1,4 , Luis Fernando Ceja-Torres 1
and José Roberto Medina-Medrano 5,*

Results were reported as mean ± standard deviation of three independent replicates.
An analysis of variance (ANOVA) was used to assess statistical significance. Differences
between values with a p < 0.05 were considered statistically significant. For the comparison
of means for the corresponding results, Tukey’s test was performed. For the antibacterial
activity assays, Dunnett’s test was used to assess the statistical significance of differences
between test and control data (p < 0.05). Relationships between all determinations were
tested using Pearson’s correlation. These analyses were performed with the SPSS software
version 25.0 (SPSS Inc., Chicago, IL, USA).
Plants 2021, 10, 475 6 of 14
3. Results and Discussion
3.1. Total Phenolic and Flavonoid Contents
In this work, our aim was to estimate the total phenolic and flavonoid contents of
the methanolic extracts from V. sphaerocephala leaves and flowers, and the results are
presented in Table 1. The total phenolic contents of the V. sphaerocephala extracts ranged
from 6.55 ± 0.71 to 10.50± 0.76 mg GAE/g DT. The highest phenolic content was observed
in leaves from Population 2 extracted with 100% methanol (P2-L-100M), and the lowest
was observed in leaves from Population 1 extracted with 100% methanol (P1-L-100M).
Table 1. Total phenolic, flavonoid, and rutin contents, free radical scavenging activity, total antioxidant capacity, and
antibacterial activity of methanolic extracts from leaves and flowers of Verbesina sphaerocephala.
Sample TPC
(mg GAE/g DT)
TFC
(mg CE/g DT)
Rutin
(mg/g DT)
DPPH• ABTS•+ TAC
(mg AAE/g DT)IC50 (mg/mL) IC50 (mg/mL)
P1-L-100M 6.55 ± 0.71 f 5.67 ± 0.00 c 1.21 ± 0.22 c ND 1.99 ± 0.02 j 23. 57 ± 0.14 g
P1-L-80M 7.88 ± 0.45 c,d,e,f 5.23 ± 0.38 c,d 3.07 ± 0.44 c ND 1.67 ± 0.01 g 22.29 ± 0.14 h
P1-L-50M 6.78 ± 0.20 e,f 2.09 ± 0.35 g 2.53 ± 0.77 c ND 1.36 ± 0.01 d 30.00 ± 0.14 e
P1-F-100M 8.91 ± 0.31 b,c,d 2.92 ± 0.10 f,g 3.62 ± 0.26 c 12.13 ± 0.10 f 1.89 ± 0.02 i 24.48 ± 0.22 f
P1-F-80M 7.53 ± 0.47 d,e,f 3.99 ± 0.13 e 4.10 ± 0.49 c 11.17 ± 0.12 d,e 1.51 ± 0.01 e 19.19 ± 0.50 i
P1-F-50M 7.18 ± 0.28 e,f 4.64 ± 0.25 d,e 2.57 ± 0.26 c 10.56 ± 0.11 d 1.36 ± 0.01 d 29.29 ± 0.43 e
P2-L-100M 10.50 ± 0.76 a 9.85 ± 0.38 a 7.93 ± 0.48 b 5.83 ± 0.50 a 1.34 ± 0.01 d 44.33 ± 0.22 b
P2-L-80M 10.46 ± 0.86 a,b 8.09 ± 0.38 b 13.97 ± 4.09 a 6.26 ± 0.02 a,b 1.05 ± 0.01 b 34.29 ± 0.29 d
P2-L-50M 10.17 ± 0.35 a,b 7.36 ± 0.25 b 4.87 ± 1.06 b,c 13.66 ± 0.04 g 0.93 ± 0.01 a 51.05 ± 0.36 a
P2-F-100M 9.28 ± 0.69 a,b,c 3.84 ± 0.34 e,f 4.20 ± 0.53 b,c 11.71 ± 0.11 e,f 1.79 ± 0.01 h 15.00 ± 0.29 j
P2-F-80M 8.17 ± 0.43 c,d,e 2.59 ± 0.22 g 4.44 ± 0.50 b,c 9.49 ± 0.25 c 1.60 ± 0.02 f 14.67 ± 0.30 j
P2-F-50M 7.94 ± 0.26 c,d,e,f 5.82 ± 0.55 c 3.76 ± 0.20 c 6.72 ± 0.46 b 1.13 ± 0.00 c 41.29 ± 0.14 c
Abbreviations: TPC, total phenolic content; TFC, total flavonoid content; VS, Verbesina sphaerocephala; GAE, gallic acid equivalents;
CE, catechin equivalents; AAE, ascorbic acid equivalents; DT, dry tissue; DPPH, 2,2-diphenyl-1-picrylhydrazyl; ABTS, 2,2-azino-bis[3-

Regarding the total flavonoid content, as seen in Table 1, the lowest content was
observed in leaf extracts from Population 1 extracted with 50% methanol (P1-L-50M), with
2.09 ± 0.35 mg CE/g DT, while the highest content was observed in leaf extracts from
Population 2 extracted with 100% methanol (P2-L-100M), with 9.85 ± 0.38 mg CE/g DT.
The previous extract also showed the highest percentage of flavonoids (92.4%) with respect
to the total phenolic content, which is shown in Figure 1.
Plants 2021, 10, 475 7 of 14
Plants 2021, 10, x FOR PEER REVIEW 7 of 15
Figure 1. Average percentage of total flavonoid content from the total phenolic content of meth-
anolic extracts from Verbesina sphaerocephala leaves and flowers. Bar plot represents mean ± stand-
ard deviation of three repetitions. Different letters indicate significant differences between groups
within homogeneous subsets (Tukey, p < 0.05). Abbreviations: P1, Population 1; P2, Population 2;
L, leaves; F, flowers; 100M, extracted with 100% methanol; 80M, extracted with 80% methanol;
50M, extracted with 50% methanol.
In the case of flower extracts, the lowest value of the total flavonoid content was
shown by Population 2 extracted with 80% methanol (P2-F-80M), while the highest flavo-
noid content was obtained in Population 2 extracted with 50% methanol (P2-F-50M). The
above values represent 31.7 and 73.5%, respectively, of the total phenolic content (Figure
1). The concentration of the total flavonoid content in the methanolic extracts from V.
sphaerocephala leaves and flowers was lower compared to previously published data (37.83
mg CE/g DT) [17].

reacts with phenolic compounds to form differently colored zones. The analysis by HPTLC
showed clearly separated compact, sharp, and high-resolution, yellow-colored bands in
the plates derivatized with the p-anisaldehyde-sulfuric acid reagent. Rutin bands (yellow)
were observed in all the extracts from V. sphaerocephala analyzed in this study. The bands of
rutin were obtained at Rf 0.380–0.439 (Figure 2). It is noteworthy that the V. sphaerocephala
flower profiles showed great similarity in the rutin signals, while in the leaves, the profiles
showed notable differences.
Plants 2021, 10, 475 8 of 14Plants 2021, 10, x FOR PEER REVIEW 8 of 15
Figure 2. HPTLC chromatogram of methanolic extracts from Verbesina sphaerocephala under visible light in the transmittance mode
after derivatization with p-anisaldehyde. (A) Leaf tissue from Populations 1 and 2 extracted with 100% methanol. (B) Flower tissue
from Populations 1 and 2 extracted with 100% methanol. (C) Leaf tissue from Populations 1 and 2 extracted with 80% methanol.
(D) Flower tissue from Populations 1 and 2 extracted with 80% methanol. (E) Leaf tissue from Populations 1 and 2 extracted with
50% methanol. (F) Flower tissue from Populations 1 and 2 extracted with 50% methanol.
HPTLC fingerprint analysis of V. sphaerocephala extracts was, for the first time, per-
formed in the present work. As observed in Table 1, the highest content of rutin was found
in the extract P2-L-80M, extracted from leaves of Population 2 with 80% methanol (13.97
± 4.09 mg/g DT), which was about 11 times higher than the extract with the lowest content
(P1-L-100M, 1.21 ± 0.22 mg/g). Overall, extracts from Population 2 showed a rutin content
superior to the rest (p < 0.05). The concentrations of rutin of the 100%, 80%, and 50% meth-
anolic extracts from V. sphaerocephala leaves and flowers are presented in Table 1. The rutin

scavenging activity of DPPH• and ABTS•+ radicals, as well as relevant antioxidant capac-
ity. As can be seen in Table 1, a different antioxidant behavior of the extracts was observed.
According to Table 1, the extract P2-L-100M, extracted from leaves of Population 2
with 100% methanol, exhibited the strongest DPPH• radical scavenging activity with an
IC50 value of 5.83 ± 0.50 mg/mL. Interestingly, the P2-L-100M extract showed the highest
phenolic and flavonoid contents and a high rutin concentration (Figure 1 and Table 1). On
Figure 3. HPTLC chromatogram of methanolic extracts from Verbesina sphaerocephala under visible light in the transmittance
mode after derivatization with DPPH• radical solution. (A) Leaf tissue from Populations 1 and 2 extracted with 100%
methanol. (B) Flower tissue from Populations 1 and 2 extracted with 100% methanol. (C) Leaf tissue from Populations 1
and 2 extracted with 80% methanol. (D) Flower tissue from Populations 1 and 2 extracted with 80% methanol. (E) Leaf
tissue from Populations 1 and 2 extracted with 50% methanol. (F) Flower tissue from Populations 1 and 2 extracted with
50% methanol.
The total antioxidant capacity analysis of the extracts from leaves and flowers of
two populations of V. sphaerocephala ranged from 23.57 ± 0.14 to 51.05 ± 0.36 mg AAE/g
DT (Table 1). Similarly, as with the ABTS•+ radical, the leaf extract from Population 2,
extracted with 50% methanol (P2-L-50M), exhibited the highest antioxidant capacity, while
the extracts of flowers from Population 2, extracted with 80% and 100% methanol (P2-F-
80M and P2-F-100M), exhibited the lowest antioxidant capacity, with 14.67 ± 0.30 and
15.00 ± 0.29 mg AAE/g DT, respectively. The correlation analysis indicates a significant
positive correlation between total antioxidant capacity and the total flavonoid content